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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY — GENERAL PERCEPTIONS

Wave 1 Survey completed 22 to 28 August 2022

Cost of living is the most important issue impacting

Qu

4-q

eenslanders

Queenslanders’ top issues relate to cost: after cost of
living (77% of Queenslanders list in top three issues),
there are energy costs (33%), the economy (23%),
housing affordability (20%) and interest rates (20%)
rounding out the top five issues.

When looking at state government performance,
Queenslanders are most satisfied with management of
natural disasters (45% satisfied).

However, consistent with the most important issues
impacting Queenslanders today, Queenslanders are
concerned with government performance in easing the
cost of living (67% dissatisfied) and housing affordability
(67%).

© Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

Safety tops the list for what makes somewhere a
good place to live

After safety (72% of Queenslanders list in top 5),
Queenslanders want access to high quality health
services (62%), affordable decent housing (58%),
access to the natural environment (39%) and good job
prospects (35%).

Queenslanders have mixed opinions about how their
concerns regarding local crime are dealt with. Fewer
Queenslanders are satisfied with the way that their
concerns about crime and anti-social behaviours are
dealt with (33%), compared to those who report they
are dissatisfied (39%).



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY — COST OF LIVING AND FINANCES

Wave 1 Survey completed 22 to 28 August 2022

84% of Queenslanders are concerned about the cost More than half of Queenslanders (58%) report their

of living financial circumstances have gotten worse in the

« Of those that have mortgage or rent payments, almost half past year
(45%) say this payment is more than 30% of their household « In March 2022, 33% of Australians in our annual
INCOME. Financial circumstances study reported that they

« Rising weekly grocery costs are the largest impact on cost of believed their financial circumstances would get worse

living, affecting 88% of Queenslanders, followed by other

necessary costs such as fuel (80%) and utilities (61%). * Thisindicates that people underestimated the

impact of the effects of the increased cost of

» Interestingly, fuel costs and utilities were more likely to be living

reported as the top of mind concerns.

» Interestingly, childcare costs were only chosen in top 3 by 5% * iny 10% say their financial circumstances have
of Queenslanders (7% for those living with children). improved.

* Queenslanders are most likely to associate these rising costs
of living with the Covid-19 pandemic (78%), with the next
closest factor being the war in Ukraine (51%).

* Queenslanders are more likely to associate the rising cost of
living with Federal government policies (43%) compared to
state government policies (37%).

5_
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY — ENERGY AND THE ENVIRONMENT

Wave 1 Survey completed 22 to 28 August 2022

Queenslanders are worried about the impact of climate

change

* 74% of Queenslanders are worried about the impact of
climate change and over half (53%) agree that climate
change is affecting their life already. 70% agree that
climate change will occur in their lifetime.

* Queenslanders don'’t believe that government at any
level is taking climate change seriously.
» Federal government: 39% agree
- State government: 33% agree
» Local government: 28% agree
« 42% of Queenslanders agree that the emissions
reduction targets are about right. More people are

unsure (23%), than think these targets are too high
(19%) or too low (16%).
 However, 46% of Queenslanders do not believe
these can be met without shutting down coal

powered fire stations. Over a quarter are unsure
(29%) about this topic.

© Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

In the move towards renewables, Queensland
government’s role is seen as providing education and
encouragement

50% of Queenslanders want to see the government
encouraging Australian businesses to invest in key
renewables projects, and/or educating Queensland on
what will be required to switch to renewables.

Only 19% of Queenslanders think the Queensland
government should be encouraging foreign investment
into key renewables projects.

49% of Queenslanders reduce their buying or consume
less in order to reduce waste.

46% of Queenslanders own or intend to install solar
panels, and these Queenslanders are most likely to
report that they did so to save money on their energy bill.

Of potential actions to reduce impact on climate change,
a third of Queenslanders (33%) are considering buying or

using an electric vehicle.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY —THE ECONOMY, MINING AND

RESOURCES

Wave 1 Survey completed 22 to 28 August 2022

Queenslanders agree that mining will play a role in
Queensland's future.

« The majority of Queenslanders (57%) support tiered
royalties for coal mining, however, 56% agree that
Australia must move away from fossil fuels in favour
of new economy minerals.

« Almost one-in-five (19%) don’t support a move
away from fossil fuels.

* In transitioning to a low-carbon economy, most
Queenslanders agree (72%) that the government
must support regional communities in the transition to
a more sustainable low-carbon economy.

« There are concerns that Queensland is not currently
positioned to benefit from the move towards a low-
carbon future, with less than half agreeing (48%) and
more than a third of people unsure (35%).

7 -
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There is almost universal agreement (91%) that
Healthcare and aged services are important to the
future growth of Queensland

« This is followed closely by agriculture and farming
(90%) and building and construction (86%)

» Consistent with the agreement that Australia needs to
move towards a sustainable future, more
Queenslanders agree that renewable energy will play
an important role (77%), with a small proportion (10%)
believing it will not play an important role.

« The majority of Queenslanders still believe that mining
and resources will play an important role in
Queensland’s future (73%).

* 9% do not think mining will play an important role
in Queensland’s future

* 17% are unsure about the importance of mining
and resources in the future growth of

Queensland &



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY — HEALTH, WELLBEING AND

EDUCATION

Wave 1 Survey completed 22 to 28 August 2022

Almost a quarter (23%) of Queenslanders are
concerned about access to a GP.

« Emergency department wait times (20%) and having
enough medical workers in the area/hospital (18%)
round out the top 3 health care concerns.

* Only 10% of Queenslanders are concerned about
elective surgery wait times or access to an
ambulance.

Queenslanders have good self-rated wellbeing

« Two in three Queenslanders rate their mental and/or
physical health as good to excellent

 Around one in ten rate their mental and or
physical health as poor

* Queenslanders are significantly less likely to report
their relationships with others as poor or fair.

8 -—
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Half of parents of school-aged children (51%) are
satisfied with the standard of education provided by
their local state school

« 21% of parents are dissatisfied, with 8% reporting
they are vey dissatisfied.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - COVID-19

Wave 1 Survey completed 22 to 28 August 2022

Covid is still impacting on the choices made by
Queenslanders

82% of Queenslanders support continued free booster .
shots
* However, likelihood to continue to be vaccinated
Is much higher in those who have had three .
(78%) or four (87%) doses.
Under half (40%) of Queenslanders have tested .

positive for Covid-19, with 66% of those saying the
experience did not change their attitude towards
Covid-19

Queenslanders show mixed responses to mask
behaviours and preferences

« An equal proportion (41%) are either wearing a
mask now or would wear one if cases continue to
rise

* More Queenslanders support mask mandates if
cases continue to rise

© Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

Working from home has become more acceptable to
employers compared to pre-pandemic times.

Only 5% of those employed report that they cannot
work from home due to the attitude of their employer,
significantly lower than in 2019 (9%).

Of those who can work from home, only 17% of
choose not to.

30% of Queenslanders who can work from do so 5 or
more days a week, with a three day work from home
arrangement the next most popular working
arrangement.




BASIC DEMOGRAPHIC SAMPLE BREAKDOWN

Age SEQ ROQ QLD Gender SEQ ROQ QLD

Cultural Diversity

SEQ ROQ QLD

Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander 10 11 21
Culturally or linguistically diverse background {6} 24 64

10 - © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

Note: SEQ = South East Queensland; ROQ = Rest of Queensland outside of SEQ; Data in tables are raw numbers



EDUCATION AND EMPLOYMENT

Education Level SEQ ROQ QLD Employment SEQ ROQ QLD
Graduate diploma or graduate certificate 40 22 62 Employed part-time (less than 35 hours a week) 87 87 174

11 — O Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

Note: SEQ = South East Queensland; ROQ = Rest of Queensland outside of SEQ); Data in tables are raw numbers



HOUSEHOLD

Household situation SEQ ROQ QLD
| share a house/apartment with friends/others 25 21 46

| live with my partner and child(ren) 110 93 203
[T -

2 20 52
5

Number of e | o | o

occu pants Under 5 years
104 112 216
s EEEEETIECRNE > 17 yoars
37 32 69 18+ years
1 0 1 Prefer not to say

12-psos — Perceptions of Queensland report

28
44
56
59
1

Age of children 'SEQ ROQ QLD

23
33
46
48
0

Household Income

$1 - $149 per week ($1,000 - $7,799 per year)
$150 - $299 per week ($7,800 - $15,599 per year) 11
$300 - $399 per week ($15,600 - $20,799 per year) 12
$400 - $499 per week ($20,800 - $25,999 per year) 29
$500 - $649 per week ($26,000 - $33,799 per year) 32
$650 - $799 per week ($33,800 - $41,599 per year) 55
$800 - $999 per week ($41,600 - $51,999 per year) 45
$1,000 - $1,249 per week ($52,000 - $64,999 per year) 45
$1,250 - $1,499 per week ($65,000 - $77,999 per year) 37
$1,500 - $1,749 per week ($78,000 - $90,999 per year) 37
$1,750 - $1,999 per week ($91,000 - $103,999 per year) 28
$2,000 - $2,499 per week ($104,000 - $129,999 per year) 41
$2,500 - $2,999 per week ($130,000 - $155,999 per year) 26
$3,000 - $3,499 per week ($156,000 - $181,999 per year) 14
$3,500 - $3,999 per week ($182,000 - $207,999 per year) 18
51 $4,000 - $4,999 per week ($208,000 - $259,999 per year) 13
77 $5,000 - $5,999 per week ($260,000 — $311,999 per year) 6

102 $6,000 - $7,999 per week ($312,000 - $415,999 per year) 4

107 $8,000 or more per week ($416,000 or more per year)

(&)

=

1 We do not receive an income

N

Don’t know

=
w

Prefer not to say

w
(o2}

Note: SEQ = South East Queensland; ROQ = Rest of Queensland outside of SEQ; Data in tables are raw numbers

16
41
43
53
60
50
31
32
24
29
28
18
10
10

11
26

SEQ ROQ QLD

11
16
28
70
75
108
105
95
68
69
52
70
54
32
28
23
11

10
24
62
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COST OF LIVING IS THE MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE
IMPACTING QUEENSLANDERS

Queenslanders’ top issues relate to cost: after cost of living, there are energy costs, the economy, housing affordability and

interest rates rounding out the top five issues. _ _
Top issues facing Queenslanders

Cost of living 26% 24% 27%
Energy costs 10%
The economy 6%
Housing availability and affordability 9%
Interest rates 5%
Mental Health 6%
Climate change 4%
Access to quality healthcare 4%
Crime and safety 4%
Roads and public transport IECEZ2%
Governing with integrity EEAIELZE3%
Quality of life/Queensland’s lifestyle 3%
Community health and wellbeing % H st
Homelessness
Infrastructure
Support for the local economy and small business
Job creation
The local environment
Emergency disaster and recovery (bushfires, flood and drought)
Managing growth/overdevelopment
Domestic Violence
Water quality and supply
Access to education and training
Alcohol and drug addiction
Other
None of these
Don't know/not sure

m 2nd
3rd

| |
S

15 - © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report
Q9. From the following list, please select the top three most important issues facing

Yo or YOt Tousehold at the moment 11 SEQ significantly higher/lower than ROQ at 95% CI
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THOSE OUTSIDE OF SEQ ARE MORE LIKELY TO HAVE
ACCESS TO HEALTHCARE AND CRIME AND SAFETY IN
THEIR TOP 5 CONCERNS.

North QLD (N)

0. a Vi 0, 0, 0,
Cost of living 28% 2304 280 Cost of living 17% 30% 22%
0, 0,
Energy costs 13:? R 10% Interest rates W% 27%
. 0 ]
The economy  SRRPL6% = 1st Access to quality healthcare 27% 1 m st
Housing availability 1% ®=2nd Crime and safety INNAZICIR S m2nd
and affordability
3rd Support for the local economy and I 270 3rd
Interest rates % small business of
Central QLD (C) Far North QLD (F)
Cost of living 28% 33% 29% Cost of living 28% 21% 16%
The economy FEEZAFLA 15% Crime and safety 20%7
Energy costs 10% m st Energy costs [MNRZ) 15% R0 mIst
ACCﬁ:;lttﬁcgtJ:llty 7%} 12% 1% = 2nd Governing with integrity [EERZINN LIS 7% m2nd
: - 3rd 3rd
EILEe avalla_k_Jlllty % Access to quality healthcare 15% B
and affordability

16 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

Q9. From the following list, please select the top three most important issues facing you or your household at the moment L . .
SEQ n= 749, Central QLD n=34*, North QLD n=40%, Far North QLD n=35* 1 Significantly higher/lower than other regions (S, C, N, F) at a 95% ClI
* Caution, low base size n<50,




THIS ALIGNS WITH OUR AUGUST ISSUES MONITOR

The Ipsos Issues Monitor is Australia’s longest running ongoing survey of community concerns, We've checked-in with 1000 Australians’ worries each and every month for more than a decade,
%o, what are we most concerned about, how do these worries change, and which political party do we believe is most capable of addressing these issues?
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QUEENSLANDERS ARE MOST SATISFIED WITH THE
GOVERNMENT'S MANAGEMENT OF NATURAL DISASTERS

Consistent with concerns around cost of living and housing affordability, these are the areas that Queenslanders are most

likely to be dissatisfied with the government performance. Total Satisfied

Manging natural disaster and emergency preparedness 2/ RGN 25% 45%

Delivering quality education and training 4<V 29% 41%

Providing infrastructure 1 FRCIIECS 27% 39%

Creating jobs 39¥E% 16% 32% 36%

Protecting and enhancing the environment 4/JfECIECN 30% 34%

Delivering quality healthcare services 25% 26% % 30%

Governing with integrity S| ESCETTIIIFEC 28% 22% 5%y

Managing the economy 2 21% 22% 29% 22% B 26%

Managing population and econorr;_ic growth while maintaining services and 3 31% 2504
ifestyle

Tackling climate change 5% 36% 23%

Easing the cost of living 21% 11%

Housing affordability 35% 32% 22% 9%

Don'tknow  mVery dissatisfied  ®Fairly dissatisfied Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied  m Fairly satisfied  ®Very satisfied

18 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report
Q11. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Queensland State Government’s performance of each of the following areas?

n=1019 11 SEQ significantly higher/lower than ROQ at 95% CI



FEELING SAFE TOPS THE LIST FOR WHAT MAKES
SOMEWHERE A GOOD PLACE TO LIVE

After safety, Queenslanders want access to high quality health services and affordable decent housing.

Feeling safe 15% 14% 18% 13%
High quality health services 10% 13% 11% 16%
Affordable decent housing 11% 11% 13% 11%
Access to the natural environment (e.g. rivers, beaches, forests, parks, green 9% ™ 8% 8%
spaces)
Good job prospects ENELEEELMNAL 7%
A diverse range of shopping, leisure and dining experiences EEZINCIINNAY 5%
Reliable and efficient public transport EZRELZINLZ) 5%
Making your way to and from services such as employment, education and 0

healthcare within relative ease 6% EEECE &L

A lack of road congestion 4LZRESZENCT7) 4%
A strong sense of community [KLZRESLLR L 6%

A prosperous economy SRR EZINGL) 5%

Opportunity for all

Social cohesion (e.g. acceptance of multiculturalism, religious groups living in
harmony etc)

Cultural facilities such as museums, galleries, festivals

19 - © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report The ability to view and participate in sports and recreation

Q10. From the list below, please select the five attributes that you believe are most important to make somewhere a good place to live
n= 847 — 1019

6%

4% 3% 4%

4% 4% 3%4%%L %)

High quality education opportunities 3%

3%

1| SEQ significantly higher/lower than ROQ at 95% ClI

m st
m2nd
= 3rd
4th
5th




QUEENSLANDERS HAVE MIXED OPINIONS ABOUT HOW THEIR
CONCERNS REGARDING LOCAL CRIME ARE DEALT WITH

Fewer Queenslanders are satisfied with the way that their concerns about crime and anti-social behaviours are
dealt with (33%), compared to those who report they are dissatisfied (39%).

Satisfaction with how concerns raised to local police are dealt with

20% 8%
m Very dissatisfied ® Somewhat dissatisfied Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
®m Somewhat satisfied m Very satisfied | don't have any concerns

20 - © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report
Q12. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way in which your concerns about local crime and anti-social behaviour are dealt with by

the local police? 11 SEQ significantly higher/lower than ROQ at 95% CI
n=1019






84% OF QUEENSLANDERS ARE CONCERNED ABOUT THE
COST OF LIVING

Of those that have mortgage or rent payments, almost half (45%) say this payment is more than 30% of their household
income.

Concern about the cost of living Proportion of income going towards housing

5% 34%
Don't know
Don't know m Not at all concerned mA little concerned | don't have mortgage or rent payments
m Fairly concerned m Very concerned m My payment is less than 30% of the household income

m My payment is more than 30% of the household income

22 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

Q13. How concerned are you about the rising cost of living? i i i i
n=1019 Q15. Whether you have a mortgage or are paying for a private rental, which statement best applies to you?
n=1019



WEEKLY GROCERY COSTS ARE REPORTED AS THE ISSUE
MOST IMPACTING QUEENSLANDERS

At a total level groceries are the top issue being impacted by the cost of living, however both fuel prices and utility
payments are more likely to be top of mind concerns being chosen as the top issue by 40% (fuel) and 33%(utilities) of

Queenslanders.
Weekly groceries
Fuel prices
Utility payments such as electricity and water
Mortgage repayments
Buying a home
Eating out
Going on holidays
Finding accommodation
Childcare costs
School fees
Other

Don't know

23 - © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

9%

40%

Cost of living issues

66% 12%

3% 37%

33%

7% 9% 4%

3% 7% 5%

4% 4%

3% 3%

5% 3%

3%

o [l 2 |
N

Q14. Below is a list of issues that are impacted by the rising costs of living. Which three of the following issues affect you the most?

n =944 -1019

27%

m st
m2nd
m 3rd




WEEKLY GROCERY COSTS AREATOP 3 CONCERN FOR AT
LEAST 7 IN 10 QUEENSLANDERS

Concern around weekly grocery costs is lowest in North Queensland (73%)

Weekly groceries by regions

Total QLD 9% 66% 12%
South East Queensland 9% 64% 14%
Darling Downs and South West 10% 56% 25%
Wide Bay Burnett [JsEd 86% 4%
m 1st
m2nd
0, 0, 0,

Central Queensland 6% 83% 5% m 3rd

Mackay, Isaac and Whitsunday &) 90% 5%

North Queensland 9% 59% 5%

Far North Queensland 12% 7%

24 - © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

Q14. Below is a list of issues that are impacted by the rising costs of living- weekly groceries
SEQ n= 749, Darling downs and South West n=52, Wide Bay Burnett n=85, Central QLD n= 34*, Mackay, Isaac and Whitsundays n= 24*, North Queensland n=40*, Far North Queensland n=35*
*Caution, low base size n<50




FUEL PRICES ARE MOST LIKELY TO BE ATOP OF MIND
CONCERN ACROSS MOST REGIONS OF QUEENSLAND

Fuel prices are less concerning, although still high on the list in the ‘Darling Downs and South West’ region.

Fuel prices by regions

Total QLD 40% 3% 37%
South East Queensland 40% 4% 34%
Darling Downs and South West 36% 4% 27%

Wide Bay Burnett 39% 45%

m 1st
m2nd
Central Queensland 40% 3% 48%
= 3rd
Mackay, Isaac and Whitsunday 32% 2% 64%
North Queensland 54% 30%
Far North Queensland 24% 7% 65%

25 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report
Q14. Below is a list of issues that are impacted by the rising costs of living — fuel prices
SEQ n= 749, Darling downs and South West n=52, Wide Bay Burnett n=85, Central QLD n= 34*, Mackay, Isaac and Whitsundays n= 24*, North Queens land n=40%*, Far North Queensland n=35*
*Caution, low base size n<50




SIMILARLY, UTILITY PRICES ARE LIKELY TO BE A TOP OF
MIND CONCERN ACROSS MOST OF QUEENSLAND

Concern is lower in North Queensland and Central Queensland regions
Utility prices by regions
Total QLD 33% 27%

South East Queensland 32% 29%

Darling Downs and South West 35% 30%

Wide Bay Burnett 44% 18%
m 1st
m2nd

Central Queensland 27% 20%

m 3rd

Mackay, Isaac and Whitsunday 41% 27%

North Queensland 23% 14%
Far North Queensland 47% 13%

26 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

Q14. Below is a list of issues that are impacted by the rising costs of living- utility prices
SEQ n= 749, Darling downs and South West n=52, Wide Bay Burnett n=85, Central QLD n= 34*, Mackay, Isaac and Whitsundays n= 24*, North Queensland n=40*, Far North Queensland n=35*
*Caution, low base size n<50




MORTGAGE REPAYMENTS ARE MORE LIKELY TO BE ATOP
CONCERN FOR THOSE IN THE DARLING DOWNS REGION

Mortgage repayments by regions

Total QLD 7% 9% 4%
South East Queensland 8% 9% 4%
Darling Downs and South West 7% 25% 3%

Wide Bay Burnett &zRL%

W ]st
m 2nd
= 3rd

Central Queensland 6% 4% 3%

Mackay, Isaac and Whitsunday [N

North Queensland LBz 6%

Far North Queensland 9% 6% 3%
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Q14. Below is a list of issues that are impacted by the rising costs of living- mortgage repayments

SEQ n= 749, Darling downs and South West n=52, Wide Bay Burnett n=85, Central QLD n= 34*, Mackay, Isaac and Whitsundays n= 24*, North Queensland n=40%, Far North Queensland n=35*
*Caution low base size n<50




BUYING A HOME IS LESS LIKELY TO BE A CONCERN FOR
THOSE IN WIDE BAY BURNETT, NORTH QUEENSLAND AND
FAR NORTH QUEENSLAND

Buying a home by regions
Total QLD  ELZIAZ) 5%
South East Queensland p&% 8% 7%
Darling Downs and South West ] 11%

Wide Bay Burnett LZ¥L4
m 1st

m 2nd
= 3rd

Central Queensland 12% 7%

Mackay, Isaac and Whitsunday 8% 4%

North Queensland R

Far North Queensland

28 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report
Q14. Below is a list of issues that are impacted by the rising costs of living- buying a home

SEQ n= 749, Darling downs and South West n=52, Wide Bay Burnett n=85, Central QLD n= 34*, Mackay, Isaac and Whitsundays n= 24*, North Queensland n=40%, Far North Queensland n=35*
*Caution, low base size n<50




FOUR OUT OF FIVE (78%) QUEENSLANDERS ASSOCIATE
THE RISING COST OF LIVING WITH THE IMPACTS OF THE

COVID-19 PANDEMIC

Queenslanders are more likely to associate the rising cost of living with global issues and Federal government policies
compared to state government policies.

Contributors to the rising cost of living

COVID pandemic 20% 43% 16%
War in Ukraine 20% 8% 22%
Federal Government policies 10% 21% 12%
Natural disasters 10% 16% 13% m1st
m2nd
State Government policies 10% 11% 16% = 3rd

Overseas markets 17% 15%

Climate change 7% 8%

Don't know 6%

29 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

16. Which, if any, of the following di believe h tributed th t to the risi t of living? P .
S: o .Iimlgany of the following do you believe has contributed the most to the rising cost of living 11 SEQ 5|gn|f|cantly hlgher/lower than ROQ at 95% Cl



MORE THAN HALF OF QUEENSLANDERS (58%) REPORT
THEIR FINANCIAL CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE GOTTEN WORSE

IN THE PAST YEAR

This suggests that people underestimated the effects of the cost of living increases, when comparing to our annual
Financial Circumstances report, where 33% of Australians reported they expected their financial circumstances to get

worse. Only one in ten Queenslanders say their financial circumstances have improved.

Financial circumstances in 2022 compared to 2021

2 B

' | | . . :
Don't know Gotten worse Stayed the same Gotten better Financial Circumstances report March 2022

Personal financial circumstances in
the next 12 months (2022) 26%  41%  33%

B Better ‘

. Same
B worse

30 - © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

Q17. Do you think your personal financial circumstances have gotten better, wo stayed the same, compared to this time last yea

n=1019



ENERGY AND
ENVIRONMENT

2.3
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ALMOST THREE QUARTERS (74%) OF QUEENSLANDERS ARE
WORRIED ABOUT THE IMPACT OF CLIMATE CHANGE

Over half (53%) of Queenslanders agree that climate change is affecting their life already, with 70% agreeing that
climate change will occur in their lifetime.

Personal worry about climate change The impacts of climate change

Climate change will occur in my lifetime [0z 18% 40% 30%

Climate change is inevitable [ECIENVES 26% 38% 18%

Climate change is already impacting my life [JEeEIRENIET 28% 32% 21%

Climate change is not a concern to me 33% 29% 17% 13% 8%

m Not at all worried
m A little worried m Strongly Disagree ® Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree ® Somewhat agree m Strongly agree
m Fairly worried
m Very worried
| don't know enough about climate change
| don't believe climate change is occurring

. 11 SEQ significantly higher/lower than ROQ at 95% ClI
32 - © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

Q20. To what extent do you personally worry about the impact of climate change on the future of Queensland? Q21 To what extent do you agree or disagree that...
n=1019 n =936



ACROSS ALL REGIONS, AT LEAST HALF OF RESIDENTS
AGREE THAT CLIMATE CHANGE WILL OCCUR IN THEIR
LIFETIME

Lowest level agreement is seen in residents of ‘Mackay, Isaac and Whitsunday’ and Wide Bay Burnett regions

Climate change will occur in my lifetime

Total QLD |EEUNSL 18% 40% 30%

South East Queensland
Darling downs and South West
Wide Bay Bumet

Central Queensland
Mackay, Isaac and Whitsunday 33%
North Queensiand

Far North Queensland

m Strongly Disagree B Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree B Somewhat agree m Strongly agree
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Q21 To what extent do you agree or disagree that...
SEQ n= 698, Darling downs and South West n=46*, Wide Bay Burnett n=73, Central QLD n= 34*, Mackay, Isaac and Whitsundays n= 21*, North Queensland n=36*, Far North Queensland n=30*
*Caution, low base size n<50




LOWEST LEVEL OF AGREEMENT THAT CLIMATE CHANGE IS
INEVITABLE IS SEEN IN RESIDENTS OF CENTRAL AND NORTH
QUEENSLAND

Residents of North Queensland are least likely to agree with the statement, but this is driven by a large proportion who
are unsure.
Climate change is inevitable

Total QLD 26% 38% 18%

South East Queensland &4 14% 25% 39% 18%
Darling downs and South West 23%
Wide Bay Bumet
Gentral Queensiand
Mackay, Isaac and Whitsunday 31%
North Queensland 46%
car North Queensiant

m Strongly Disagree B Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree B Somewhat agree m Strongly agree
34 - © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

Q21 To what extent do you agree or disagree that...
SEQ n= 698, Darling downs and South West n=46*, Wide Bay Burnett n=73* Central QLD n= 34*, Mackay, Isaac and Whitsundays n= 21*, North Queensland n=36*, Far North Queensland n=30*
Caution, low base size n<50



RESIDENTS OF THE DARLING DOWNS AND NORTH
QUEENSLAND REGIONS ARE MOST LIKELY TO AGREE THAT
CLIMATE CHANGE IS IMPACTING THEIR LIFE

Climate change is already impacting my life

Tol QLo
South East Queensland 30%
dering Downs and South Wes
wide Bay Bumet

Central Queensland [AZEEECEY 42% 36% 6%
Mackay, Isaac and Whitsundays 23% 11% 26% 35% 4%
North Queensland FLZEEELA 18% 26% 42%

Far North Queensland 8% 19% 26% 24% 24%

m Strongly Disagree ® Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree ® Somewhat agree m Strongly agree
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Q21 To what extent do you agree or disagree that...
SEQ n= 698, Darling downs and South West n=46*, Wide Bay Burnett n=73, Central QLD n= 34* Mackay, Isaac and Whitsundays n= 21*, North Queensland n=36*, Far North Queensland n=30*
Caution, low base size n<50



RESIDENTS OF NORTH QUEENSLAND ARE MORE LIKELY
(49%) TO AGREE THAT CLIMATE CHANGE IS NOT A CONCERN

North Queensland, in part, stands out as there are very few sitting on the fence (i.e. neither agree nor disagree).

Climate change is not a concern to me

Total QLD 33% 29% 17%
South East Queensland 17% 12% 8%
Darling Downs and South West o
Wide Bay Burnett
Central Queensland

Mackay, Isaac and Whitsundays 20% 16% 33% 13% 17%
North Queensiand TSR - ST
Far North Queensiand

m Strongly Disagree B Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree B Somewhat agree m Strongly agree
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Q21 To what extent do you agree or disagree that...
SEQ n= 698, Darling downs and South West n=46, Wide Bay Burnett n=73, Central QLD n= 34, Mackay, Isaac and Whitsundays n= 21, North Queensland n=36, Far North Queensland n=30



THESE ARE SLIGHTLY LOWER THAN SEEN IN OUR CLIMATE
CHANGE REPORT FROM MARCH 2022
83% somewtat "

concerned

A

® Don’t know

2022 m Not concerned

Level of concern about climate change Somewhat concerned

Very concerned

Mar 2022 %
Australian’s attitudes towards climate change

80% - 739% =—=Climate change poses a serious
threat to our way of life over the next
70% - 100 years
60% - Agstralia is already being affected by
climate change
50% -
6 89/=——_Climate change poses a serious
40% A threat to our way of life over the next
25 years
30% A
48% ——==There are too many conflicting
20% opinions for the public to be confident
about claims made around climate
10% 4 change .
249, ==| have serious doubts about whether
00 climate change is occurring
0
2019 2021 2022
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Ipsos Climate Change report 2022



FEWER THAN HALF OF QUEENSLANDERS BELIEVE THAT
GOVERNMENT AT ANY LEVEL IS TAKING CLIMATE CHANGE

SERIOUSLY

Queenslanders are most likely to agree that Federal government is taking climate change seriously (39% total agree),
compared to State (33%) and Local government (28%), although there is little in the way of strong agreement.

Federal Government 6% 27%

State Government 7% 12% 19%
Local Government 9% 12% 16% 35%1

Don't know  mStrongly disagree ~ ®m Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree ®Somewhat agree B Strongly agree

29%

1| Significantly higher/lower than other levels of government at a 95% CI
38 - © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

Q22_1 To what extent do you agree or disagree that...My local government is
taking the issue of climate change seriously
n=1019



RESIDENTS OF THE DARLING DOWNS AND SOUTH WEST
REGION ARE LESS LIKELY TO AGREE THAT THE FEDERAL
GOVERNMENT IS TAKING CLIMATE CHANGE SERIOUSLY

Agreement that the Federal government takes climate change seriously

Total QLD | s [NECER
South East Queensland | %
Daring Downs and South g,
wide Bay Bumet: 1T SNEETINN
Cenval Queensiand | &%
ackay. saacand s, TR
North Queensiand | &%

Far North Queensland 6% 9% 20% 23% 28% 14%

Don't know  mStrongly disagree ~ ® Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree ®Somewhat agree ~ m Strongly agree
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Q22_1 To what extent do you agree or disagree that...My local government is taking the issue of climate change seriously
SEQ n= 749, Darling downs and South West n=52, Wide Bay Burnett n=85, Central QLD n= 34, Mackay, Isaac and Whitsundays n= 24, North Queensland n=40, Far North Queensland n=35



RESIDENTS OF NORTH QUEENSLAND ARE LESS LIKELY TO
DISAGREE THAT THE STATE GOVERNMENT IS TAKING
CLIMATE CHANGE SERIOUSLY

Agreement that the State government takes climate change seriously

Total QLD 7% 12% 19% 29% 26% 7%
SEQ 8% 14% 18% 29% 24% 7%
Darling Downs and South — o T o — -
West
Wide Bay Burnett 19g8GZ 18% 30% 37%
Central Queensland 8% 17% 12% 35% 20%
Mackay, lsaac and  esmp—m 14% 28% 36% 10%
Whitsundays
North Queensland 2%2&% 13% 33% 44% 6%
Far North Queensland 9% 9% 28% 24% 21% 9%

& 8
5 S

Don't know m Strongly disagree B Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree B Somewhat agree m Strongly agree

40 - © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report &
Q22_1 To what extent do you agree or disagree that...My local government is taking the issue of climate change seriously

SEQ n= 749, Darling downs and South West n=52, Wide Bay Burnett n=85, Central QLD n= 34, Mackay, Isaac and Whitsundays n= 24, North Queensland n=40, Far North Queensland n=35



RESIDENTS OF FAR NORTH QUEENSLAND ARE LEAST
LIKELY TO AGREE THAT THEIR LOCAL GOVERNMENT TAKES
CLIMATE CHANGE SERIOUSLY

Agreement that the Local government takes climate change seriously

Total QLD 9% 12% 16% 35% 20% 8%
SEQ 10% 13% 15% 35% 21% 6%
Darling Downs and South 0% T T o S o
West
Wide Bay Burnett 7% 7% 13% 37% 18% 18%

Central Queensland 8% 10% 11% 40% 24% 7%

Mackay, Isaac and

. 8% 14% A% 39% 34%
Whitsundays ’ - - 0 .
Far North Queensland | 4% 7% 28% 41% 20%
North Queensland 7% 21% 28% 12% 28%

Don't know m Strongly disagree ® Somewhat disagree Neither agree nor disagree ® Somewhat agree m Strongly agree

41 - © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

1 Significantly higher/lower than other levels of government at a 95% ClI &

Q22_1 To what extent do you agree or disagree that...My local government is taking the issue of climate change seriously
SEQ n= 749, Darling downs and South West n=52, Wide Bay Burnett n=85, Central QLD n= 34, Mackay, Isaac and Whitsundays n= 24, North Queensland n=40, Far North Queensland n=35



MORE THAN TWO IN FIVE QUEENSLANDERS (42%) AGREE THAT THE
2030 AND 2050 EMISSIONS REDUCTION TARGETS ARE ABOUT RIGHT

However, less than half (46%) of Queenslanders do not believe these can be met without shutting down coal powered
stations.

Agreement that targets can be met
without shutting coal powered stations

29%
Beliefs about the current targets
23% 19% Don’'tknow mNo mYes
Unsure ®Toolow ®mAbout right Too high
42 - © IpSOS - Perceptions of QueenSIand report Q24. Do you believe Queensland can achieve these targets without &
shutting coal fired power stations?

Q23. What do you think of the current goals for targets?
n=1019 n=1019



RESIDENTS OUTSIDE OF SOUTH EAST QUEENSLAND ARE
SIGNIFICANTLY MORE LIKELY TO REPORT THAT THE TARGETS ARE
TOO HIGH

SEQ ROQ

24% 16% | 18% 26%

Unsure ®Toolow mAbout right Too high Unsure ®Toolow ®About right Too high

43 - © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report o i
Q23. What do you think of the current goals for targets? 11 SEQ significantly higher/lower than ROQ at 95% ClI
SEQn= ROQ n= 27



HALF OF QUEENSLANDERS BELIEVE THE QUEENSLAND
GOVERNMENT SHOULD BE PROVIDING EDUCATION AND
ENCOURAGEMENT IN THE MOVE TOWARDS RENEWABLES

Four in ten express concern for regional communities while one in five Queenslanders (19%) think Queensland government
should be encouraging foreign investment into key renewables projects.
Role of the QLD Government

Encouraging Australian businesses to invest in key renewables projects _ 50%
Educating Queenslanders on what will be required to switch to renewables _ 50%]
Protect regional communities from any impacts from the transition to renewable energy _ 44%
and low-carbon emissions o)
Provide seed funding to encourage new renewable energy products _ 41%
Fully funding renewables infrastructure projects _ 41%
Making government land available to private operators for renewable projects _ 32%
Encouraging foreign investment into key renewables projects _ 19%
None of the above _ 11%

44 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report L .
11 SEQ significantly higher/lower than ROQ at 95% ClI

Q25. What role(s) do you think the Queensland Government should play in supporting the growth of renewable energy in Queensland?
n=1019



RESIDENTS FROM DARLING DOWNS AND SOUTH WEST ARE
MORE LIKELY TO AGREE THAT THE GOVERNMENT NEEDS
TO PROTECT REGIONAL COMMUNITIES IN THE TRANSITION

Protecting regional communities

Total QLD 44%

40%

South East Queensland

Darling Downs and South West 67%

Wide Bay Burnett

59%

Central Queensland 45%

Mackay, Isaac and Whitsunday 55%

North Queensland 36%

Far North Queensland 46%
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Q25. What role(s) do you think the Queensland Government should play in supporting the growth of renewable energy in Queensland?
SEQ n= 749, Darling downs and South West n=52, Wide Bay Burnett n=85, Central QLD n= 34, Mackay, Isaac and Whitsundays n= 24, North Queensland n=40, Far North Queensland n=35



ALMOST HALF OF ALL QUEENSLANDERS BUY OR CONSUME LESS IN
ORDER TO REDUCE THEIR WASTE AND REDUCE THEIR IMPACT ON
CLIMATE CHANGE

Almost half of all Queenslanders own or intend to install solar panels, and these Queenslanders are most likely to report
that they did so to save money on their energy bill. Of potential actions to reduce impact on climate change, a third of
Queenslanders (33%) are considering buying or using an electric vehicle.

Climate change actions

Buying or consuming less to reduce

0, 0, (V) 0, 0,
Installing solar panels, or buying a 0 o ey 0 0
home that has solar panels installed 18% g 23% 46% _
Walking or cycling more 13% 12% 16% 22% 37% _
Making my home more energy efficient . . . . : _
(e.g. insulation, double glazing etc) —— 6% I e 5
Purchasing household‘energ,y from 13% RO 23% 31% 2191 -
renewable sources (e.g. ‘green’ energy)
Buy or use an electric vehicle = 9% 26% 24% 33% 7% I
Paying extra to offset carbon emission 0 0 0 0 0 I
from air travel 19% 34% 24% 14%1T 9%
Not applicable to me/my household m | would not do this
m | have not considered doing this m | am considering doing this
m | have done this already or intend to do this 1] SEQ significantly higher/lower than ROQ at 95% ClI
46 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report
Q26. Some people try to reduce their impact on climate change by making changes to their lifestyle or the goods and services they purchase. For each of the Q27. Why did you decide tofintend to install solar panels on your roof?

following, please indicate whether you have already done this, intend to do this, are considering it, have not considered it or would not do it. n=473

n=1019



THE ECONOMY,
MINING AND
RESOURCES

2.4
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QUEENSLANDERS RECOGNISE THE IMPORTANCE OF
MINING TO REGIONAL COMMUNITIES AND THE NEED TO
SUPPORT THEM WHILE MOVING AWAY FROM FOSSIL FUELS

While supported by 56% of Queensland, there are also some Queenslanders who don’t agree

Australia must move away from fossil fuels (19%).

The Queensland Government must support regional communities in the transition to a more
sustainable low-carbon economy.

The Queensland Government should promote and support the mining and development of new
economy minerals (e.g. minerals used in electric vehicles and phones).

The Queensland government must manage the regional impacts from a transition away from fossil
fuels.

Queensland can't do without mining because it supports many regional towns and creates jobs
and royalties which support services like schools, hospitals and police.

Queenslands mining industry supports small businesses and the community by buying locally.

Australia must move away from fossil fuels in favour of renewable energy and new economy
minerals (e.g. minerals used in electric vehicles and phones).

The mining and resources sector in Queensland has a strong future

Queensland is well placed to benefit from global moves towards a more sustainable low-carbon
economy.

m Strongly disagree ® Somewhat disagree

48 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

QA41. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the role of mining and resources in Queensland?
n=1019

Roles of mining and resources in Queensland

9B 23% 29% 43%

%b6% 23% 38% 32%

1YBA 25% 33% 36%

5% 7% 21% 30% 37%

5% 7% 29% 30% 28%

11% 8% 25% 30% 26%

B% 8% 34% 31% 24%

b%  11% 35% 32% 16%

Neither agree or disagree ®m Somewhat agree m Strongly agree

11 SEQ significantly higher/lower than ROQ at 95% ClI &



HIGHER LEVELS OF AGREEMENT THAT AUSTRALIA MUST
MOVE AWAY FROM FOSSIL FUELS AMONG RESIDENTS OF
THE DARLING DOWNS AND NORTH QUEENSLAND REGIONS

Australia must move away from fossil fuels

Total QLD 11% 8% 25% 30% 26%

South East Queensland 9% 8% 28% 29% 27%

Darling Downs and South West 11% 7% 16% 25% 40%

Wide Bay Burnett 25% 10% 19% 30% 16%

Central Queensland 12% 9% 40% 30% 9%

Mackay, Isaac and Whitsunday 25% 24% 12% 29% 10%

North Queensland 14% 8% 12% 38% 29%

Far North Queensland 13% 15% 17% 28% 27%
m Strongly disagree B Somewhat disagree Neither agree or disagree B Somewhat agree m Strongly agree
49 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report
QA41. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the role of mining and resources in Queensland?

SEQ n= 749, Darling downs and South West n=52, Wide Bay Burnett n=85, Central QLD n= 34, Mackay, Isaac and Whitsundays n= 24, North Queensland n=40, Far North Queensland n=35



THE MAJORITY OF QUEENSLANDERS (57%) SUPPORT
TIERED ROYALTIES

5% 7% 32%

m Strongly oppose ® Tend to oppose Neither support nor oppose
® Tend to support m Strongly support
50 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report ) ) o ) o ) o &
Q40. The Queensland Government has recently introduced a tiered coal royalties arrangement to ensure Queenslanders are fairly compensated when mining companies extract coal from Queensland. Under the arrangement, when commaodity prices are high, mining
companies will pay more. Do you support or oppose this policy?

n=1019



OPPOSITION TO THE TIERED ROYALTIES SCHEME |S
HIGHEST IN THE MACKAY REGION (35%)

Support for the tiered royalties scheme

Total QLD [ EXIINER 32%
South East Queensland GLGESZ 33% 29% 28%

Darling Downs and South West 9% 5% 26%
Wide Bay Burnett D 25%
Central Queensland [[EZIIREL 51%

Mackay, Isaac and Whitsunday 30% 22% 21% 22%
North Queensland ESEENAL 25%
Far North Queensland 4% 31%

m Strongly oppose B Tend to oppose Neither support nor oppose
® Tend to support m Strongly support
81 - © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report
Q40. The Queensland Government has recently introduced a tiered coal royalties arrangement to ensure Queenslanders are fairly compensated when mining companies extract coal from Queensland. Under the arrangement, when commodity prices are high, mining

companies will pay more. Do you support or oppose this policy?
SEQ n= 749, Darling downs and South West n=52, Wide Bay Burnett n=85, Central QLD n= 34, Mackay, Isaac and Whitsundays n= 24, North Queensland n=40, Far North Queensland n=35



HEALTHCARE AND AGED SERVICES IS SEEN AS THE TOP
INDUSTRY IMPORTANT TO QUEENSLAND'S FUTURE GROWTH

Agriculture and farming come a close second, followed by building and construction and manufacturing.

Importance of industries to the future growth of Queensland

Services sector (products, services, advice industries) 17%

® VVery unimportant B Somewhat unimportant Neither important nor unimportant B Somewhat important m\Very importar‘l

52 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

Q18. How important do you believe the following industries are to the future growth and prosperity of Queensland?
n=1019



HEALTH,
WELLBEING,
AND EDUCATION

2O
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ALMOST A QUARTER OF QUEENSLANDERS (23%) ARE
CONCERNED ABOUT ACCESS TO A GP

Closely followed by ED wait times (20%) and medical staffing (20%)

Healthcare concerns

Emergency department wait times _ 20%1
srovanmede e e | -
Elective surgery wait times _ 10%1
Access to an ambulance _ 10%7
Number of hospital beds _ 6%
Access to an ouf[patients specialist _ 50
appointment
other |G 2
]

Don't know 4%

84 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

Q28. Below are some issues facing the health care system. Which one of the following is the most important

issue to you? 11 SEQ significantly higher/lower than ROQ at 95% Cl




QUEENSLANDERS HAVE GOOD SELF-RATED WELLBEING

Two in three Queenslanders rate their mental and/or physical health as good to excellent, and are more likely to rate their

mental health as excellent compared to their physical health. Almost four in five (79%) rate their relationships with others
as good to excellent.

Mental Health

Physical Health

Relationships with others

Don't know/refused mPoor ®mFair mGood ®Verygood ®Excellent

56 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report 1| Significantly higher/lower than other categories at a 95% CI &

Q29 In the past 12 months, overall how would you rate the following aspects of your wellbeing?
n=1019



HALF (51%) OF QUEENSLAND PARENTS OF SCHOOL-AGED
CHILDREN ARE SATISFIED WITH THE STANDARD OF
EDUCATION PROVIDED BY THEIR LOCAL STATE SCHOOL

Only 8% of parents say they are very dissatisfied with the standard of education.

Satisfaction with education

12% 15%

Don't know m Very dissatisfied
® Somewhat dissatisfied Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
® Somewhat satisfied m Very satisfied

856 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

n= 142



COVID-19
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ONLY QUEENSLANDERS WHO ALREADY HAVE A BOOSTER
SHOT ARE LIKELY TO GET FURTHER VACCINATION, DESPITE
STRONG SUPPORT FOR FREE BOOSTERS (82%)

Four fifths of Queenslanders (82%) support continued free covid-19 booster shots. 69% of Queenslanders indicate they will continue getting

vaccinated against COVID-19, and this is much higher for those with three (78%) or four (87%) doses compared to those with one (24%) or two
(23%) doses.

Vaccination rates Continued vaccinations Support for continued boosters

m Four
m Three
ETwo

m One

20% | have not had a covid
vaccination

0/
Prefer not to sa
8% y )
Don't know Unsure mBNo mYes
Don't know mOppose ®Support
_ _ . Q34. Covid vaccination booster shots have been free to everyone who wanted
58 © IlpSOS Perceptlpns of QueenSIand report them. Do you support or oppose booster shots continuing to be free for
hQ3[?'; How many, if any, Covid-19 vaccinations have you Q33. Will you continue to be vaccinated against covid? Queenslanders?
ad?

n =923 N=XXX
n=1019



TWO IN THREE OF THOSE WHO HAVE HAD COVID-19 SAY

THE EXPERIENCE DID NOT CHANGE THEIR ATTITUDE.

Over half of respondents (57%) indicate they have not had COVID-19.

Tested positive for COVID

Don't know Unsure ®No mYes

89 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report

Q32. Have you ever tested positive for Covid-19?
n=1019

Has your COVID-19
experience changed your
opinion

m | now take Covid more seriously
m | now take Covid less seriously

66% My attitude to Covid has not changed

Q33. Has your personal experience of having Covid made you take it more or less
seriously, or has it not changed your opinion?
n =923



QUEENSLANDERS HAVE MIXED BEHAVIOURS AND
PREFERENCES AROUND MASKS

More Queenslanders support a mask mandate in the instance of rising cases (54%) than for now (43%). Equal numbers of
Queenslanders (41%) are currently wearing or would consider wearing masks indoors if cases continue to rise.

. . The Queensland Government should mandate mask

Current mask wearing behaviours A : ) : .
wearing indoors and in places where physical distancing
is not possible ...

If cases continue to rise 18% 11% 18% 28% 26%
m | am currently voluntarily wearing a

mask indoors or in spaces where |
cannot physically distance

I am not currently voluntarily wearing a

mask indoors or in spaces where | Now 21% 16% 19% 26% 17%
1% cannot physically distance, but | will

consider wearing one if cases continue

to rise

®m| am not currently voluntarily wearing a
mask and do not intend to wear one

m Strongly disagree ® Somewhat disagree
Neither agree nor disagree m Somewhat agree
18% m Strongly agree
1| Significantly higher/lower than other categories at a 95% CI
60 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report Q36 How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Q35 Which of the following statements best reflects your current mask wearing n=1019
behaviours?

n=1019



HALF OF QUEENSLANDERS SUPPORT KEEPING THE STATE'S
QUARANTINE FACILITIES AVAILABLE

Maintenance of isolation facilities

Don't know m No EYes

61- © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report Q37 Do you think the State’s regional quarantine and isolation facilities should remain available in case
the current COVID-19 pandemic situation escalates?
n=1019



WORK FROM HOME HAS BECOME MORE ACCEPTABLE TO
EMPLOYERS COMPARED TO 2019

Of those that can, 30% work from home 5 or more days compared to 17% who choose to never work from home.

Not an option to work from home, due to the type of work | do

47%
r 9%
5%

| chose never to work from home - 88%2)

Not an option to work from home, due to the attitude of my employer

Less often than 1 day per week 55%//%
1 day per week .Aﬁ%’
2 days per week 5%;)/0
3 days per week ‘5% 8%
4 days per week g’(%’
5 or more days per week -1310/50%
Other 102/;%’

m Thinking back to 2019, how many days did you work from home in a typical week?
® Thinking about your work now, in 2022, how many days do you work from home in a typical week?

62 — © Ipsos — Perceptions of Queensland report 1| Significantly higher/lower than 2019 at a 95% ClI
Q38 Thinking back to 2019 (before the Covid-19 pandemic), how many days did you Q39 Thinking about your work now, in 2022, how many days do you work from home in
work from home in a typical week? a typical week?

n=1019 n =440
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